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October 10, 2001

Stacey E. Wiggins, LM.T.
1428 Oak Street
Columbus, OH 43205

Dear Mr. Wiggins:

Please find enclosed certified copies of the Entry of Order; the Report and
Recommendation of Daniel Roberts, Attorney Hearing Examiner, State Medical Board of
Ohio; and an excerpt of draft Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular
session on October 10, 2001, including motions approving and confirming the Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of the Hearing Examiner, and adopting an amended Order.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order. Such an
appeal must be taken to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal must
be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio
and the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas. Any such appeal must be filed within
fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements
of Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code.
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of the State Medical Board of
Ohio; Report and Recommendation of Daniel Roberts, State Medical Board Attorney
Hearing Examiner; and excerpt of draft Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in
regular session on October 10, 2001 including motions approving and confirming the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of the Hearing Examiner, and adopting an amended
Order; constitute a true and complete copy of the Findings and Order of the State Medical
Board in the Matter of Stacey E. Wiggins, L.M.T., as it appears in the Journal of the State
Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio and in its
behalf.

»@m' O
Anand G. Garg, M.%.
Secretary

" (SEAL)

October 10, 2001
Date




BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *

*

STACEY E. WIGGINS, LM.T. *
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio on
October 10, 2001,

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Daniel Roberts, State Medical Board Attorney
Hearing Examiner, designated in this Matter pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of
which Report and Recommendation is attached hereto and incorporated herein, and upon
the modification, approval and confirmation by vote of the Board on the above date, the
following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for
the above date.

It is hereby ORDERED that:

A SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE: The certificate of Stacey E. Wiggins,
L.M.T., to practice massage therapy in the State of Ohio shall be indefinitely
SUSPENDED with a minimum of at least six (6) months.

B. CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OR RESTORATION: The Board
shall not consider reinstatement of Mr. Wiggins’s certificate to practice massage
therapy unless all of the following conditions are met:

1. Application and Fees: Mr. Wiggins shall submit an application for
reinstatement, accompanied by all appropriate fees.

2, Pass the Massage Therapy Examination: Mr. Wiggins shall take and
pass an examination developed and administered by the State Medical
Board of Ohio regarding the laws and regulations governing the practice
of massage therapy in the State of Ohio.

C. PROBATIONARY CONDITIONS: Upon reinstatement, Mr. Wiggins shall be
subject to the following probationary terms, conditions and limitations for a
period of at least five years:



In the Matter of Stacey E. Wiggins, LM.T.

Page 2

Requests for Modification: Mr. Wiggins shall not request modification of
the terms, conditions, or limitations of probation for at least one year after
imposition of these probationary terms, conditions, and limitations.

Obey Laws in Ohio: Mr. Wiggins shall obey all federal, state and local
laws, and all rules governing the practice of massage therapy in Ohio.

Appearances: Mr. Wiggins shall appear in person for interviews before
the full Board or its designated representative during the third month
following the month in which probation becomes effective. Subsequent
personal appearances must occur every third month thereafter, upon

Mr. Wiggins’ request for termination of the probationary period, and/or as
otherwise requested by the Board. If an appearance is missed or is
rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based
on the appearance date as originally scheduled.

Quarterly Declarations: Mr. Wiggins shall submit quarterly declarations
under penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating
whether there has been compliance with all the conditions of probation.
The first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on
the first day of the third month following the month in which probation
becomes effective. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in
the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every third month.

Absence from Ohio: In the event that Mr. Wiggins should leave Ohio for
three consecutive months, or reside or practice outside the State,

Mr. Wiggins must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and
return. Periods of time spent outside Ohio will not apply to the reduction
of this probationary period, unless otherwise determined by motion of the
Board in instances where the Board can be assured that the purposes of the
probationary monitoring are being fulfilled.

Tolling Of Probationary Period While Out Of Compliance: If

Mr. Wiggins violates probation in any respect, and is so notified of that
deficiency in writing, such period(s) of noncompliance will not apply to
the reduction of the probationary period.

Tolling of Probationary Period While License Inactive due to Non-
Payment of Fees: Periods of time during which Mr. Wiggins’ certificate
to practice medicine and surgery is inactive due to nonpayment of renewal
fees will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period, unless
otherwise determined by motion of the Board in instances where the
Board can be assured that the purposes of the probationary monitoring are
being fulfilled.

Violation of Probation; Discretionary Sanction Imposed: If
Mr. Wiggins violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving him
notice and the opportunity to be heard, may institute whatever disciplinary




In the Matter of Stacey E. Wiggins, LM.T.

Page 3

action it deems appropriate, up to and including the permanent revocation
of his certificate.

TERMINATION OF PROBATION: Upon successful completion of probation,
as evidenced by a written release from the Board, Mr. Wiggins’ certificate will be
fully restored.

REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE TO EMPLOYERS AND
HOSPITALS: Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, Mr. Wiggins
shall provide a copy of this Order by certified mail to all employers or entities
with which he is under contract to provide health care services or is receiving
training, and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where Mr. Wiggins has privileges
or appointments. Further, Mr. Wiggins shall provide a copy of this Order by
certified mail to all employers or entities with which he applies or contracts to
provide health care services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief of
Staff at each hospital where Mr. Wiggins applies for or obtains privileges or
appointments. Further, Mr. Wiggins shall provide this Board with a copy of the
return receipt as proof of notification within thirty days of receiving that return
receipt.

REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE TO OTHER STATE
LICENSING AUTHORITIES: Within thirty days of the effective date of this
Order, Mr. Wiggins shall provide a copy of this Order by certified mail, return
receipt requested, to the proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in
which he currently holds any professional license. Mr. Wiggins shall also provide
a copy of this Order by certified mail, return receipt requested, at the time of
application to the proper licensing authority of any state in which he applies for
any professional license or reinstatement of any professional license. Further,

Mr. Wiggins shall provide this Board with a copy of the return receipt as proof of
notification within thirty days of receiving that return receipt.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER: This Order shall become effective immediately upon
mailing of notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
(SEAL) Secretary

QOctober 10, 2001

Date
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IN THE MATTER OF STACEY E. WIGGINS, L.M.T.

The Report and Recommendation in the Matter of Stacey E. Wiggins, L M.T., was filed on
August 28, 2001. The Hearing Examiner has since been made aware that a typographical error
occurred in the March 14, 2001, Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that is repeated in the Report
and Recommendation. In each instance, a citation is made to “Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio
Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-1-02(B), Ohio Administrative Code, to wit: Section 4734.09
Practice of Chiropractic, Ohio Revised Code.” The correct citation in each instance should have
been to “Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-1-02(B), Ohio
Administrative Code, to wit: Section 4734.09 Practice of Chiropractic, Ohio Revised Code.”
(Emphasis added)

The language of Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code was quoted in each instance. As a
result, Mr. Wiggins received actual notice of the allegations against him and was not harmed by
the typographical errors. Accordingly, the second Conclusion of Law on page eight of the Report
and Recommendation is hereby corrected to read as follows:

2. The acts underlying Mr. Wiggins plea of guilty to and/or the judicial finding
of guilt, individually and/or collectively, constitute ““violating or attempting
to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of,
or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule
promulgated by the board,’ as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-1-02(B), Ohio
Administrative Code, to wit: Section 4734.09 Practice of Chiropractic,
Ohio Revised Code.”

Daniel Roberts
Attorney Hearing Examiner
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION! AU 28 A & 50
IN THE MATTER OF STACEY E. WIGGINS, LM.T.

The Matter of Stacey E. Wiggins, L M.T., was heard by Daniel Roberts, Attorney Hearing
Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, on June 26, 2001.

INTRODUCTION

L Basis for Hearing

A

By letter dated March 14, 2001, the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board]
notified Stacey E. Wiggins, L.M.T., that it had proposed to take disciplinary
action against his certificate to practice massage therapy in this state based on the
following allegations:

1. On or about July 18, 1988, Mr. Wiggins was issued a certificate by the
Board to practice massage therapy. As of March 14, 2001, Mr. Wiggins’
certificate was current.

2. On or about January 3, 2000, in the Franklin County Municipal Court,
Columbus, Ohio, Mr. Wiggins pleaded guilty to, and was found guilty of,
one count of Practice of Chiropractic without a License, in violation of
Section 4734.17, Ohio Revised Code, a misdemeanor of the second
degree.

3. The acts underlying the plea were that in January 1997, in Gahanna, Ohio,
while employed at a salon as a part time massage therapist, Mr. Wiggins
practiced chiropractic without a certificate from the Ohio State
Chiropractic Board, performing a specific vertebral adjustment and
manipulation of the articulations and adjacent tissues on the body of a
patient.

The Board alleged that Mr. Wiggins’ plea of guilty or the judicial finding of
guilt, individually and/or collectively, constitute “‘[a] plea of guilty to, a judicial
finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for treatment in lieu of
conviction for, a misdemeanor committed in the course of practice,’ as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(11), Ohio Revised Code, as in effect prior
to August 10, 2000.”

The Board further alleged that the acts underlying Mr. Wiggins’ plea of guilty to
or the judicial finding of guilt, individually and/or collectively, constitute
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“‘violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, oqeeplm ? 50
abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of chaptgr

or any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used in Sectlon
4731.22(B)(2), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-1-02(B), Ohio
Administrative Code, to wit: Section 4734.09 Practice of Chiropractic, Ohio
Revised Code.”

Accordingly, the Board advised Mr. Wiggins of his right to request a hearing in
this matter. (State’s Exhibit 1A)

B. On April 12, 2001, Jeffrey J. Jurca, Esq., submitted a written hearing request on
behalf of Mr. Wiggins. (State’s Exhibit 1B)

Appearances

A On behalf of the State of Ohio: Betty D. Montgomery, Attorney General, by
Hanz R. Wasserburger, Assistant Attorney General.

B. On behalf of the Respondent: Jeffrey J. Jurca, Esq.

EVIDENCE EXAMINED

Testimony Heard

A Presented by the State:
1. Rex Waldenmyer
2. Anne Marie Taylor
3. Stacey E. Wiggins, LM.T., as on cross-examination.
B. Presented by the Respondent:
Stacey E. Wiggins, LM.T.

Exhibits Examined

A. Presented by the State:

1. State’s Exhibits 1A-1N: Procedural exhibits.

2. State’s Exhibit 2: Certified copy of August 6, 1999, Complaint and
January 3, 2000, Sentence (sic) Entry in State of Ohio/City of Gahanna v.
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Stacy (sic) Wiggins. With the consent of the parties, 2. WQQSS’ /&cgl 5
security number was removed from this document by the Attorney “90
Hearing Examiner post hearing.

3. State’s Exhibit 3: Certified copy of February 22, 2001, verification of
licensure as a message therapist by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

4. State’s Exhibit 4: Copy of brochure from Turning Heads Salon and Day
Spa.

5. State’s Exhibit 5: Packet of materials relating to the practice of
alphabiotics.

6. State’s Exhibit 6: Copy of pamphlet “Alphabiotics... Experience Life
More Fully.”

7. State’s Exhibit 7: Certified copy of June 19, 2001, verification that Stacy
(sic) E. Wiggins has never been issued a license by the Ohio State
Chiropractic Board.

B. Presented by the Respondent:

Respondent’s Exhibit A: August 24, 2001, Affidavit of Jerome
Stetz, D.C.

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

At hearing, Counsel for Mr. Wiggins requested that the record be held open to submit additional
documents for admission to the record. This request was granted and a schedule was
established to allow the Assistant Attorney General to respond to such submissions. The record
was then scheduled to close on July 31, 2001. The Attorney hearing Examiner received no
documents and the record was closed accordingly. Subsequently, Counsel for Mr. Wiggins
asked that the record be reopened to admit the documents. The Assistant Attorney General
indicated that he had no objection to reopening the record for that purpose. Accordingly the
record was reopened, Respondent’s Exhibit A was admitted, and the record closed on

August 27, 2001.
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All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and
Recommendation.

Background Information

1. On July 18, 1988, Stacey E. Wiggins, L.M.T.," was licensed by the Board to practice
massage therapy in Ohio. As of the date of hearing, Mr. Wiggins certificate remained
current. The Board has taken no prior disciplinary action against Mr. Wiggins. Further,
Mr. Wiggins has never been licensed to practice chiropractic in the State of Ohio.
(State’s Exhibits [St. Exs.] 3 and 7; Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 50-51, 58, 64)

Mr. Wiggins testified that, as a licensed message therapist, he has worked with several
chiropractors and other physicians. Mr. Wiggins testified that he had served as an
instructor at the Central Ohio School of Massage from 1990 until 1994. (Tr. 64-65)

Criminal Conviction

2. On January 3, 2000, in the Franklin County Municipal Court, Mr. Wiggins entered a plea
of guilty to and was found guilty of Practice of Chiropractic Without a License in
violation of Section 4734.17, Ohio Revised Code, a misdemeanor of the second degree.
The facts underlying the conviction were that Mr. Wiggins had “performed a specific
vertebral adjustment and manipulation of the articulations and adjacent tissues of the
body of Ann Taylor”. Mr. Wiggins was sentenced to ninety days in jail. However, the
Court suspended this sentence and placed him on probation for a period of one year.

The Court also imposed a fine of $100.00 and ordered him to pay the costs of the action.
(St. Ex. 2)

Testimony at Hearing as to the Underlying Facts

3. Rex J. Waldenmyer testified on behalf of the State. Mr. Waldenmyer is the Senior
Investigator for the Ohio State Chiropractic Board [Chiropractic Board]. He has been
an Investigator for six years. (Tr. 18-19, 29-30)

As a result of an anonymous complaint, Mr. Waldenmyer opened an investigation of
Mr. Wiggins. Mr. Waldenmyer began by visiting Turning Heads Salon and Day Spa in
Gahanna [Turning Heads] where Mr. Wiggins was then employed as a massage
therapist. Mr. Waldenmyer testified that during his visit to Turning Heads on

! A number of the documents in the record contain misspellings of Mr. Wiggins’ name. The correct spelling is
Stacey E. Wiggins. There is no dispute in this matter that these documents refer to the same person, and that
person is the respondent in this matter. (Hearing Transcript at 5)
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May 13, 1998, he was given a brochure describing services offeredgg tkg@?l%n e}&wg:ll gﬁ
Mr. Wiggins’ business card. Mr. Waldenmyer explained that he had made the notation
“alignment $20.00 spine” and added the date of his visit to the brochure. He further
explained that the notations had been based on what he had been told by an individual at
the front desk of the salon. However, at hearing, Mr. Waldenmyer did not provide the
identity of this person or this person’s relationship with Mr. Wiggins. Subsequently,

Mr. Waldenmyer interviewed Mr. Wiggins. He noted that Mr. Wiggins was cooperative
and gave him numerous brochures about alphabiotics. (St. Exs. 4-6; Tr. 19-26, 30-35,

37, 75-78)

Mr. Waldenmyer testified that he had interviewed a number of individuals, including Ann
Marie Taylor, who had been treated by Mr. Wiggins, and then presented the information
he had gathered to the Gahanna City Prosecutor. Subsequently, a single criminal charge
of Practicing Chiropractic Without a Certificate was filed. (Tr. 28-29, 31-32)

4. Ann Marie Taylor” testified at hearing on behalf of the State. Ms. Taylor has been
employed as a stylist at Turning Heads for seven years. Ms. Taylor testified that Turning
Heads offers a variety of services including massage, hair care, manicures, pedicures, and
skin care. Ms. Taylor noted that she had been acquainted with Mr. Wiggins at Turning
Heads for four or five years. She further noted that, while she did not know him well, she
was fond of him and had no animosity towards him. (Tr. 36-38)

Ms. Taylor testified that Mr. Wiggins had been employed at Turning Heads as a “male
masseuse” beginning in September 1995. At hearing Ms. Taylor described being
“aligned” by Mr. Wiggins on two occasions. Ms. Taylor elaborated that, on each
occasion, Mr. Wiggins took her to the massage room and placed her flat on her back on
a portable massage table. Mr. Wiggins then “checked” her feet and determined that they
were about one half inch out of alignment. Mr. Wiggins then approached her on one
side and placed her head in his arm “like a head lock position.” Mr. Wiggins then pulled
up on Ms. Taylor’s head and she heard a pop. He then went to her other side and
repeated the procedure. Ms. Taylor noted that her back had been sore for a couple of
days after each procedure. She stated that Mr. Wiggins had told her that her back was
sore because she was not used to being “in alignment.” (Tr. 38-42, 44-45)

Ms. Taylor testified that she had not sought treatment for any disease from Mr. Wiggins,
nor had he offered to treat any disease. She further testified that she had been referred to
Mr. Wiggins because she had been suffering job related back pain. Ms. Taylor also
testified that Mr. Wiggins never stated that he was giving her a chiropractic adjustment
or that he had any training in chiropractic. (Tr. 42-46)

2 To the extent that patient confidentiality may apply to the testimony of Ms. Taylor, she specifically waived such
protection. (Hearing Transcript at 47-48)
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5. Mr. Wiggins was called as a witness by the State of Ohio, as if opjgrogsge 'ﬁtig{l.
He testified that he had traveled to China with a group of Chiropractors in 1993 to e§191
about Chinese health care practice including massage therapy techniques. Mr. Wiggins
further testified that, after returning from China, he had been introduced to alphabiotics
by a chiropractor with whom he had been working. This chiropractor had begun using
alphabiotic techniques in his chiropractic practice. Mr. Wiggins explained that both he
and the chiropractor noticed an improvement in results of the chiropractor’s practice
from the use of alphabiotics. The chiropractor encouraged Mr. Wiggins to become an
alphabioticist. (Tr. 50-51, 65-67)

Mr. Wiggins testified that he had traveled to Texas monthly over a one-year period to be
trained in alphabiotics. The program included approximately 672 hours of training and
self-study including the certification process. Approximately half of this time was in a
classroom setting. (Tr. 67, 84-85)

At hearing, Mr. Wiggins testified that alphabiotics is not therapy and it is not “about
fixing any problems or symptoms with the individual.” Mr. Wiggins explained that
alphabiotics is neither massage therapy nor chiropractic. Mr. Wiggins noted that
alphabiotics is not a licensed profession in Ohio. (St. Exs. 4-6; Tr. 51-52, 85)

Mr. Wiggins testified that massage therapy is concerned with muscle tissue, massaging,
stretching, and effleurage. Mr. Wiggins noted that some touching is involved in
alphabiotics; however, it is his belief that alphabiotics is not within the scope of practice
of a massage therapist. Mr. Wiggins testified that it was his understanding that
chiropractic is concerned with manipulation of the spine or the extremity joints. He
contrasted this with alphabiotics, which he described as being concerned with the
balanced functioning of the brain. He explained that it is not the intent of the
alphabioticist to move bones or manipulate any structure of the body. (Tr. 55-57, 67-73,
83-84)

Mr. Wiggins described the alphabiotics balancing process as involving a cradling of the
head in the arms of the alphabioticist and then a straight lifting up movement of the head.
He explained that the head remains in the same plane. Mr. Wiggins testified that,
because of the potential for confusion, Virgil Crane, the founder of alphabiotics, is now
urging alphabioticists to use the word “balance” in connection to the alphabiotic process
instead of the word “alignment”. He explained that, in January 1997 he had been using
the term alignment. (St. Ex. 4; Tr. 52-55, 74-80)

6. Mr. Wiggins testified that he had been employed as a massage therapist at Turning
Heads during January 1997 and had been seeing two to three people per day. (Tr. 50-51)

Mr. Wiggins testified that he performed an “alphabiotic balancing process” on
Ms. Taylor. Mr. Wiggins stated that Ms. Taylor had been placed on an angled table.
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Mr. Wiggins explained that he decided which side of her body to worBggp £irst :1_)8 % & 50
determing which side of the body had been tenser or tighter. He then cradled her head in
his arm and lifted her head along the plane of the table. He then repeated this process on
Ms. Taylor’s other side. He noted that he did not recall hearing a pop when he
performed this procedure on Ms. Taylor. However, such a popping sound is not
unusual. (Tr. 51-56, 78-80)

Mr. Wiggins testified that he had not performed a spinal adjustment of Ms. Taylor.
Mr. Wiggins further testified that he had not represented himself as a chiropractor or
offered to treat her pain or symptoms with the alphabiotic process. (Tr. 55-57, 73)

Mr. Wiggins testified that, in spite of his plea of guilty to the charge of practicing
chiropractic without a license, he does not believe that he had engaged in the practice of
chiropractic. However, he conceded that he had been aware that the Court would treat
the allegation as true upon his entry of his guilty plea. (Tr. 80, 86)

Mr. Wiggins testified that he had elected to plead guilty upon recommendation of legal
counsel. He stated that his counsel had told him that it would be easier to plead guilty
and move on from there then to fight the charge. Mr. Wiggins also stated that he did not
have the financial resources to continue the court fight. (St. Ex. 2; Tr. 82, 86-87)

Mr. Wiggins testified that he had completed his municipal court probation with “[n]o
problems.” (Tr. 87-88)

Additional Information

8.

Jerome Stetz, D.C., addressed the Board by affidavit dated August 24, 2001. Dr. Stetz
stated that he is licensed to practice Chiropractic in the State of Ohio and had worked
with Mr. Wiggins. He further stated that he had observed Mr. Wiggins to be an
extremely capable massage therapist who delivers high quality service to his patients.

FINDINGS OF FACT

On or about July 18, 1988, Stacey E. Wiggins, L. M.T., was issued a certificate by the
Board to practice massage therapy in Ohio. At all times relevant to this Report and
Recommendation, Mr. Wiggins’ certificate was current.

On or about January 3, 2000, in the Franklin County Municipal Court, Columbus, Ohio,
Mr. Wiggins pleaded guilty to, and was found guilty of, one count of Practice of
Chiropractic without a License, in violation of Section 4734.17, Ohio Revised Code, a
misdemeanor of the second degree.
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3. The acts underlying this plea were that, in January 1997, in Gah@@8k.A(Qfhio wlge 8
employed at a salon as a part time massage therapist, Mr. Wiggins practiceﬁ c 'ropra%gc
without a certificate from the Ohio State Chiropractic Board, performing a specific
vertebral adjustment and manipulation of the articulations and adjacent tissues of the
body of Ann Marie Taylor.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The plea of guilty and/or the judicial finding of guilt of Stacey E. Wiggins, LM.T,,
individually and/or collectively, constitutes “‘[a] plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of
guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for treatment in lieu of conviction for, a
misdemeanor committed in the course of practice,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(11), Ohio Revised Code, as in effect prior to August 10, 2000.”

2. The acts underlying Mr. Wiggins plea of guilty to and/or the judicial finding of guilt,
individually and/or collectively, constitute ““violating or attempting to violate, directly or
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any
provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-1-02(B), Ohio
Administrative Code, to wit: Section 4734.09 Practice of Chiropractic, Ohio Revised
Code.”

% %k k% % %

The demeanor of Stacey E. Wiggins, L.M.T., at hearing supports his contention that he had
believed, and that he still believes, that he had been applying an alphabiotics alignment process,
rather then practicing chiropractic at the time of his interactions with Ms. Taylor. There is no
evidence in the record that contradicts the apparent sincerity of Mr. Wiggins’ belief.

Mr. Wiggins’ belief may mitigate against a more severe sanction then that which would be
imposed on a licensee who had set out with the intention of breaking the law. However, his
belief presents a significant challenge for the Board.

The evidence in the record clearly demonstrates that, in the view of the Ohio State Chiropractic
Board and the Franklin County Municipal Court, Mr. Wiggins did practice chiropractic without
a certificate issued by the Chiropractic Board. Both common sense, and the Ohio
Administrative Code, read in conjunction with the Ohio Revised Code, require that this Board
defer to the determinations of the Ohio State Chiropractic Board and the Court as to what
constitutes the practice of chiropractic.

Mr. Wiggins’ sincere belief that he did nothing wrong, in spite of his criminal conviction, raises
grave concerns about his ability to practice massage therapy according to the laws of this state
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and the rules of this Board. The Board may be compelled to ask what2§fhetUfiiggorfavg 50
Mr. Wiggins may choose to disregard because he does not agree with them or does not believe
that the Board’s interpretation of them is correct.

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that:

A STAYED SUSPENSION, PROBATION: The certificate of Stacey E. Wiggins,
L.M.T., to practice massage therapy in the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for a
period of one year. Such suspension is STAYED; subject to the following
PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least five years:

L.

Requests for Modification: Mr. Wiggins shall not request modification of the
terms, conditions, or limitations of probation for at least one year after imposition
of these probationary terms, conditions, and limitations.

Obey Laws in Ohio: Mr. Wiggins shall obey all federal, state and local laws, and
all rules governing the practice of massage therapy in Ohio.

Appearances: Mr. Wiggins shall appear in person for interviews before the full
Board or its designated representative during the third month following the
month in which probation becomes effective. Subsequent personal appearances
must occur every third month thereafter, upon Mr. Wiggins’ request for
termination of the probationary period, and/or as otherwise requested by the
Board. If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing
appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally
scheduled.

Quarterly Declarations: Mr. Wiggins shall submit quarterly declarations under
penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there
has been compliance with all the conditions of probation. The first quarterly
declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day of the third
month following the month in which probation becomes effective. Subsequent
quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the
first day of every third month.

Absence from Ohio: In the event that Mr. Wiggins should leave Ohio for three
consecutive months, or reside or practice outside the State, Mr. Wiggins must
notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of time
spent outside Ohio will not apply to the reduction of this probationary period,
unless otherwise determined by motion of the Board in instances where the
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Board can be assured that the purposes of the probationary mogpgtpr) berg q.
fulfilled. R RS 78R8 50

6. Tolling Of Probationary Period While Out Of Compliance: If Mr. Wiggins
violates probation in any respect, and is so notified of that deficiency in writing,
such period(s) of noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the
probationary period.

7. Tolling of Probationary Period While License Inactive due to Non-Payment
of Fees: Periods of time during which Mr. Wiggins’ certificate to practice
medicine and surgery is inactive due to nonpayment of renewal fees will not
apply to the reduction of the probationary period, unless otherwise determined by
motion of the Board in instances where the Board can be assured that the
purposes of the probationary monitoring are being fulfilled.

8. Violation of Probation; Discretionary Sanction Imposed: If Mr. Wiggins
violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving him notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may institute whatever disciplinary action it deems
appropriate, up to and including the permanent revocation of his certificate.

B. TERMINATION OF PROBATION: Upon successful completion of probation, as
evidenced by a written release from the Board, Mr. Wiggins’ certificate will be fully
restored.

C. REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE TO EMPLOYERS AND
HOSPITALS: Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, Mr. Wiggins shall
provide a copy of this Order by certified mail to all employers or entities with which he is
under contract to provide health care services or is receiving training, and the Chief of
Staff at each hospital where Mr. Wiggins has privileges or appointments. Further,

Mr. Wiggins shall provide a copy of this Order by certified mail to all employers or
entities with which he applies or contracts to provide health care services, or applies for
or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where Mr. Wiggins applies
for or obtains privileges or appointments. Further, Mr. Wiggins shall provide this Board
with a copy of the return receipt as proof of notification within thirty days of receiving
that return receipt.

D. REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE TO OTHER STATE LICENSING
AUTHORITIES: Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, Mr. Wiggins
shall provide a copy of this Order by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the
proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which he currently holds any
professional license. Mr. Wiggins shall also provide a copy of this Order by certified
mail, return receipt requested, at the time of application to the proper licensing authority
of any state in which he applies for any professional license or reinstatement of any
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professional license. Further, Mr. Wiggins shall provide this Board with aofo&?‘@?the
return receipt as proof of notification within thirty days of receivin%ﬁaatm%tuzg re'ggi;g. 50

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER: This Order shall become effective immediately upon
mailing of notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

/ﬂ/ ‘/Z./—_
Daniel Roberts
Attorney Hearing Examiner
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EXCERPT FROM THE DRAFT MINUTES OF OCTOBER 10, 2001

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Dr. Bhati announced that the Board would now consider the findings and orders appearing on the Board's
agenda.

Dr. Bhati asked whether each member of the Board had received, read, and considered the hearing records,
the proposed findings, conclusions, and orders, and any objections filed in the matters of Mounir B. El-
Badewi, M.D.; Rory Jaye Friedman, D.P.M.; David M. Israelstam, M.D.; Rosemary W. McLaughlin,
M.D.; and Stacey E. Wiggins, L.M.T. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Talmage - aye
Dr. Somani - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye

Dr. Bhati asked whether each member of the Board understands that the disciplinary guidelines do not limit
any sanction to be imposed, and that the range of sanctions available in each matter runs from dismissal to
permanent revocation. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Talmage - aye
Dr. Somani - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye

Dr. Bhati noted that, in accordance with the provision in Section 4731.22(F)(2), Revised Code, specifying
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that no member of the Board who supervises the investigation of a case shall participate in further

adjudication of the case, the Secretary and Supervising Member must abstain from further participation in
the adjudication of these matters.

Dr. Bhati stated that if there were no objections, the Chair would dispense with the reading of the proposed

findings of fact, conclusions and orders in the above matters. No objections were voiced by Board
members present.

The original Reports and Recommendations shall be maintained in the exhibits section of this Journal.

STACEY E. WIGGINS, L.M.T.

Dr. Bhati directed the Board’s attention to the matter of Stacey E. Wiggins, L.M.T. He advised that

objections were filed to Hearing Examiner Roberts’ Report and Recommendation and were previously
distributed to Board members.

DR. STEINBERGH MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MR. ROBERTS’ PROPOSED
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF STACEY
E. WIGGINS, L.M.T. DR. SOMANI SECONDED THE MOTION.

Dr. Bhati stated that he would now entertain discussion in the above matter.

Dr. Steinbergh stated that she would like to offer an alternative order. She does find that Mr. Wiggins
overstepped his bounds as a massage therapist and did, in fact, practice chiropracty without a license.
Because of that, she reviewed the rules for massage therapists. Rule 4731-1-05, O.A.C., clearly states that
massage is limited to the treatment of disorders, etc., which includes passive joint movements. Massage
therapists shall not diagnose any condition except as to whether the application of massage is advisable. It
does not include the application of a high-velocity/low-amplitude force. The patient in this particular case
described being “aligned” by Mr. Wiggins on two occasions. She described how he placed her on the
massage table, checked her feet, and determined that they were about ¥z inch out of alignment.
Determining a leg length difference is, in fact, making a medical determination. He then got her into a
position which she described as being like a headlock, pulled up on her head, and she heard a pop. In fact,
Mr. Wiggins was performing manipulation to her neck and back at that time.

Dr. Steinbergh stated that she was very concerned about the term, “alphabiotics,” and the fact that massage

therapists, or whoever, can go about learning this particular form of alternate care and then bringing it into
their practices.

Dr. Steinbergh stated that Mr. Wiggins diagnosed a problem, saying that the patient had a leg length
difference, and then proceeded to do manipulation on her neck and back. Because of that she would like to
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propose an amendment to the Proposed Order.

DR. STEINBERGH MOVED THAT THE PROPOSED ORDER IN THE MATTER OF STACEY
E. WIGGINS, L.M.T., BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

1. By substituting the following for the body of paragraph A:

The certificate of Stacey E. Wiggins, L.M.T., to practice massage therapy in
the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time, but
not less than six (6) months.

2. By adding the following as new paragraph B, immediately following the above:

B. CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT: The Board shall not consider

reinstatement of Mr. Wiggins’ certificate to practice massage therapy unless
all of the following conditions are met:

i.  Mr. Wiggins shall submit an application for reinstatement, accompanied
by all appropriate fees.

il.  Mr. Wiggins shall take and pass an examination developed and
administered by the State Medical Board of Ohio regarding the laws and

regulations governing the practice of massage therapy in the State of
Ohio.

3. By adding the following as paragraph C: “Upon reinstatement, Mr. Wiggins shall
be subject to the following probationary terms, conditions and limitations for a
period of at least five years:” and inserting the probationary requirements
previously listed under paragraph A as subparagraphs C.1. through C.8.

4. By renumbering all subsequent paragraphs as necessary.

DR. SOMANI SECONDED THE MOTION.
Dr. Bhati stated that he would now entertain further discussion in the above matter.

Dr. Somani stated that he was also disturbed for the same reasons as Dr. Steinbergh. It is fortunate that the
patient didn’t sustain more serious injuries. A massage therapist should not have done something like that.
Dr. Somani stated that he looked up “alphabiotics” on the Internet. There are hundreds of references. The
training Mr. Wiggins talked about is available to anyone who pays $5,000.00. Dr. Somani stated that it is
inappropriate for the Board to allow something like this to be brought to the patients in Ohio.
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A vote was taken on Dr. Steinbergh’s motion to amend:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - abstain
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Talmage - aye
Dr. Somani - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Mr. Browning - aye
Ms. Sloan - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - abstain
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye

The motion carried.

DR. STEINBERGH MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MR. ROBERTS’ PROPOSED
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER, AS AMENDED, IN THE MATTER OF
STACEY E. WIGGINS, L.M.T. DR. STIENECKER SECONDED THE MOTION. A vote was

taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - abstain
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Talmage - aye
Dr. Somani - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Mr. Browning - aye
Ms. Sloan - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - abstain
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye

The motion carried.
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March 14, 2001

Stacy E. Wiggins, LM.T.
1428 Oak Street
Columbus, Ohio 43205

Dear Mr. Wiggins:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State
Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently
revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice massage therapy, or
to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

¢)) On or about July 18, 1988, you were issued a certificate by the State Medical Board
of Ohio to practice massage therapy. As of this date, your certificate is current.

2) On or about January 3, 2000, in the Franklin County Municipal Court, Columbus,
Ohio, you pleaded guilty to, and were found guilty of, one count of Practice of
‘Chiropractic without a License, in violation of Section 4734.17, Ohio Revised Code,
a misdemeanor in the second degree.

The acts underlying this plea were, that on or about an unknown day of January 1997
in Gahanna, Ohio, while employed at a salon as a part time massage therapist, you
practiced chiropractic without a certificate from the Ohio State Chiropractic Board,
performing a specific vertebral adjustment and manipulation of the articulations and
adjacent tissues on the body of a patient as stated in the attached documents.

Copies of the Complaint and Sentence Entry are attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

Your plea of guilty or the judicial finding of guilt as alleged in paragraph (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[a] plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of,
or a judicial finding of eligibility for treatment in lieu of conviction for, a misdemeanor
committed in the course of practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(11), Ohio
Revised Code, as in effect prior to August 10, 2000.

Further, the acts underlying your plea of guilty to or the judicial finding of guilt as alleged in
paragraph (2) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute “violating or attempting to
violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to
violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is

‘177&'449( 3-15.0f
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used in Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-1-02(B), Ohio
Administrative Code, to wit: Section 4734.09 Practice of Chiropractic, Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to
a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in
writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty (30) days
of the time of mailing this notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at
such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to
practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in
writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing
for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of the
time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice massage therapy or to
reprimand or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised
Code, effective March 9, 1999, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a certificate
to an applicant, revokes an individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to register an
applicant, or refuses to reinstate an individual’s certificate to practice, the board may specify
that its action is permanent. An individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board
is forever thereafter ineligible to hold a certificate to practice and the board shall not accept
an application for reinstatement of the certificate or for issuance of a new certificate.”

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Anand G. Garg, M.D>
Secretary

AGG/jag
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7000 0600 0024 5140 0838
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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Franklin County Municipal Court e
Paul M. Herbert. Clerk of Court ‘ | 3 pG -6 A 9: 00

State of Ohio ATy

County of Franklin ] ERA L vl

City of Columbus SS: STACY EDWIN WIGGINS U“““*"".?;Z‘ééﬁf}’&fgﬁn

~ITY OF GAHANNA DEFENDANT \ PAULLJE Liaiv

S TR RSOICTION.

( COMPLAINT )
Complainant, being duly sworn, states that the above named person, at Franklin County/Columbus,
Ohio, on or about the _ UNK 4oy of  JANUARY...... ... , 199 7 did:PRACTICE. CHIROPRACTIC.....
WITHQUT.A CERTIFICATE FROM.THE.CHIROPRACTIC BOARD. TO.WIT:. PERFORMED. A.. . . . ...
'SPECIFIC. VERTEBRAL ADJUSTMENT.AND MANIPULATION. QF. THE ARTICULATIONS..AND. . ...
ADJACENT..TISSUES .OF. THE. BODY..OF. ANN. TAYLOR.,. ..ottt o oo oo

,a - Q Felony of the ...2ND.......... ... degree.
REX J.WALDENMYER
........................................................ e R
ODPRACTIC BOARD 77 S.HIGH ST 16TH FLOOR, COLS,OH 43266
ADDRESS OR AGENCY & ASSIGNMENT aTy STATE 2P COdE ..............................
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this _
,,,,, 3 dayof  AubwsS7 .. .., 1997 ROGER F. SCHIRTZINGER
| Paul M. Herbert | Notary Public - State ot Ohlo
Clerk of the Franklin GéAnty Municipal Court iy Commission Expires 3-12-2000
By Kkog- . Y= I et T | |
\ CLEBK/ DEPUTY CLER ARY PUBLIC o - Notary Seal ¢ Expiration Date »
(O ARREST WARRANT < Paul M. Herbert )
To any law enforcement officer of the State of Ohio: Clerk of the Franklin County Municipal Court
You are hereby commanded to arrest the above named person  Slate #................ Control # ... . . ...
“and bring him/her before the Franklin County Municipal Court B -
\ without unnecessary delay, to answer to the complaint hereon. Vo BEpuTy T Toae

-y lssung Badge You MUST appear in courtroom 4C N} or 15C __ on the date and time

. L Officer - Number o
c e N ~ Y ( oo T N MMONS indicated. | personally served the Dgféndant a copy of this Summons
Lj 5 ) ’ Q WARHZT on Signature

Complaint Number : SUMMONS: Read Notiﬁ: on reverse side.

Case No. " @ MISDEMEANOR CITATION Ir
Type of SUMMONY Service Requested:

Charge: PRACTICING CHIROPRACTIC W/O LICENSE O Personal Certified Mail

S 4734.17 RS G 1-97 T e[l O CITATION: Read Noticd #2 on reverse sice.

Cme 265 LINCOLN CIRCLE = = s GAH-3 [l S e o 46 ) GOURTHOOM 15C D) on e
WIGGIN_S,STACY_EDWIN L e ﬁmeindmé%um DATE & TIM

e e (V2 i i T

oy COUBMBUS g OHIO g 43205 )77 T

sex M mace W wer 604 wet 205 wam BLD eves HAZ This is not an admission of guilt. An ARREST WARRANT will
be issued if vou do not properly respond to this charge.



Authorization for Complaint

To the Clerk of Court:

I hereby authorize the complainant JOEX T- Ly DY 7%  to file this complaint.
ST 4

o80355

Date

Request for Warrant

To the Clerk of Court:

If you determine that the criminal complaint establishes probable cause, please issue an arrest warrant pursuant to applicable
Court rules.

Prosecutor/Police Supervisor Date

Clerk’s Determination of Probable Cause

Pursuant to applicable Court rules, the undersigned deputy clerk has reviewed the complamt on the reverse hereof and
determined:

[Khobable found
Summeons to issue
[[7] Warrant to issue

D No probable cause found. Refer matter to Duty Judge for determination.

L7 AL,L 9‘6.?)’1

Deputy €lerk

Court’s Determination of Probable Cause

JUDGMENT ENTRY
Pursuant to applicable Court rules, the undersigned judge reviewed the complaint on the reverse hereof and determined:

[(C] Probable cause found
[[] Summons to issue
[[] Warrast to issue This s

2

[[] No probable cause found. The Clerk is ordered not to accept the complaint for filing. pr7

Judge




In théQddin County Municipal Court, Colm“, Jhio

Case No. 7{7//2'53\f/5

Dismiss

City of Columbus,
Plaintiff,

V.

Defendant.
The defendant having pled GUILTY/NO-EONTEST-__ L W ,,j
Section R.C./-€- q?\? % / ? and having been advised of his/her rights under Ohio 4, M
Crim. Rule 11 & 44, the Court hereby imposes this sentence:
INCARCERATION 4 é{y

7 J Total days FCCC.
Minus ___* Days CREDIT for Time Served.

Minus Days CREDIT for Maryhaven (MESA) or equiv. through probation
Minus Days to be served at FCCC. Enf. Date
7 a Conditions, if any /
Balance of Days Suspended for: / ¥lo/Yr Probation (Reverse)
PNC Mo/Yr. PNC Conditions: No same/similar
Stay away from or out of
Waive PROB/PNC fee? Yes No

FINES AND COSTS
/ 0o Fine plus costs. Enf. Date M M’ ime Pay

Hearing held/per Defendant’s own statement He/she is able to pay.
Suspend For
or Pursuant to R.C. §2947.14, the Court finds Defendant Unable to pay.

COURT IMPOSED DRIVING RIGHTS SUSPENSION days/YT, begin
Occupational Driving Privileges Granted? Yes No

PROOF OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
YES, Proof Shown.

FRA not shown. Court advised the defendant to expect a BMV suspension of

Days/Year.
OTHER
ALS Appeal Withdrawn.
Vehicle IMMOBILIZED for Days, to begin (See separate entry)
Vehicle owner is innocent owner
PSI ordered. Sentencing date @ a.m./p.m. in 15D.

All pending motions are withdrawn.
Release license forfeiture. Waive Reinstatement Fee? Yes

PROBATION CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. /%/(/ / :‘

Date Judge Anne Taylor

XNUDICIALM SCD\FORMS\TAYASENTENCE.ENT Page 1



In the Franklin County Municipal Court
000 TIIO Columbus, Ohio

o162

iz o

CONDITIONS OF PROBATION

The conditions of probation are that the defendant shall not violate any law or ordinance
and not be engaged in an offensive course of conduct.

The defendant shall not leave Franklin County without pernmission from his/her
probation officer.

The defendant shall abide by all conditions and orders imposed upon his/her by this court
or probation officer. Report promptly (within one week) any change of address and telephone
number correctly to your probation officer.
Not to operate motor vehicle without valid license or required insurance.
—__ISRP/Work Release for _____ days. Enforcement date _____
— ___Work Release per Entry YES/NO.
_mame/similar offense. /J WM -
—__ Attend Maryhaven: Exploring Sober Alternatives or equivalent within 60 days.
Probation Department to assess for alcohol/drug problems, and follow up as recommended.
Attend aftercare, alcohol and/or drug conseling as directed by Probation Officer.
—__Submit to alcohol/drug screen(s).
Assess for anger management/domestic violence counseling as directed by Probation Officer
Domestic Violence counseling as directed by Probation Officer.

_ Pay restitution: Victim $

Stay away from

Community Service Hours within 60 days.
Further, Y A4 £ 1 2 /aﬂﬂj

7 , ) 7
LA /Ay(/.,l .1LJ,I/A"J' W L~ /1,,, / \
b4, A /// 24 RZ uA_A./ Ll kL

‘ /1‘ . //1114 14,‘ ﬁ//ﬂc_% Pd

4
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